CHAPTER XCIV.

An Act to authorize the county commissioners of Wash- February 19, '67 ington county to issue bonds for the purpose of erect-ing Court House, Jail and County Offices.

SECTION 1.—County Commissioners authorized to issue bonds.

- 9 .- Rate of interest.
- 3.-How bonds signed.
- 4.—Bonds, how negotiated.
- 5.—Commissioners may levy tax.
- 6.-When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Washington are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said county for the purpose of erecting county buildings, in a sum not exceeding forty-five thousand dollars, in such denominations as said county commissioners shall determine.

May issue bonds

SEC. 2. Such bonds may bear interest at a rate not nate of interest exceeding ten per cent. per annum, payable annually; and the principal shall be payable in equal annual proportions, the first in three years and the last in fifteen years from the date thereof.

SEC. 3. Such bonds shall be signed by the chairman Bow bonds of the board of county commissioners and countersigned by the county auditor; and the said auditor shall keep a record of all bonds issued under the provisions of this act, so as to show the number and date thereof, the amount, and when payable.

Sec. 4. The said board of county commissioners How negotiated

shall have authority to negotiate such bonds and appropriate the same to the purpose herein specified, as in their judgment shall be best for the interest of said county: Provided, That none of such bonds shall be

negotiated for less than their face value.

Sec. 5. It shall be the duty of said board of county May levy tax commissioners and their successors in office, to levy

annually, in addition to all other county taxes, an amount sufficient to pay the interest and principal of such bonds, which shall from time to time become due; and shall cause the same to be collected as other taxes are collected, and apply the same accordingly.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1867.

CHAPTER XOV.

March 7,1 1967 An Act for the removal of the county seat of Wabashaw county from Wabashaw to Lake City.

SECTION 1 .- Proposes removal of county seat.

- 2.—Proposal to be submitted to voters.
- 8.-Ballots, how prepared.
- 4.-How received and counted.
- 5.- Duty of canvassing board.
- 6 -- Citizens may donate money.
- 7.-When act shall take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Removal of county seat SECTION 1. The county seat of Wabashaw county is removed from Wabashaw to Lake City, subject to the proviso contained in section seven (7) of this act.

Question to be voted on SEC. 2. At the time of the giving of the notice of the next general election, it shall be the duty of the officers in said county required by law to give notice of such election, to give notice in like manner, that at said election the question will be submitted to the electors of said county, as to whether this law shall take effect and be adopted by them: *Provided*, That a refusal or neglect to give such notice shall not